

**CITY OF BUFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION
APPROVED BUDGET FY2019**

	<u>FY2018 w/ 2%</u> <u>(State & Local)</u>	<u>FY2018 Midterm</u>	<u>FY2019</u>	<u>% of</u> <u>Change</u>	<u>Amount of</u> <u>Change</u>
REVENUE:					
Local City Appropriations	\$ 22,400,000.00	\$ 22,400,000.00	\$ 23,900,000.00	11.44%	\$ 1,500,000.00
Tuition	\$ 1,500,000.00	\$ 1,500,000.00	\$ 1,350,000.00	-4.76%	\$ (150,000.00)
Other Local	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	0.00%	\$ -
QBE	\$ 21,763,701.00	\$ 22,545,804.00	\$ 24,067,714.00	4.37%	\$ 2,304,013.00
State Grants (General Fund)	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	0.00%	\$ -
Childcare Revenue	\$ 315,000.00	\$ 315,000.00	\$ 315,000.00	21.15%	\$ -
					\$ -
TOTAL PROJECTED REVENUE:	\$ 46,083,701.00	\$ 46,865,804.00	\$ 49,737,714.00	7.44%	\$ 3,654,013.00
PROJECTED GENERAL FUND EQUITY:	\$7,800,000.00	\$7,800,000.00	\$7,015,825.00	-4.88%	

EXPENDITURES:

Certified Salaries	\$ 33,341,630.00	\$ 33,341,630.00	\$ 36,030,000.00	8.1%	\$ 2,688,370.00
Classified Salaries	\$ 8,337,287.00	\$ 8,337,287.00	\$ 8,754,800.00	5.0%	\$ 417,513.00
Federal Salaries paid by Federal Funds	\$ (525,000.00)	\$ (525,000.00)	\$ (540,000.00)	2.9%	\$ (15,000.00)
* New Positions	\$ 1,702,996.00	\$ 1,702,996.00	\$ 670,200.00	-60.6%	\$ (1,032,796.00)
Central Office Non Salary Expense	\$ 781,013.00	\$ 781,013.00	\$ 850,000.00	8.8%	\$ 68,987.00
M&O	\$ 2,150,000.00	\$ 2,150,000.00	\$ 2,450,000.00	14.0%	\$ 300,000.00
M&O - Arena	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	0.0%	\$ -
State Staff Development	\$ 69,991.00	\$ 69,991.00	\$ 110,000.00	57.2%	\$ 40,009.00
Local Technology	\$ 575,000.00	\$ 575,000.00	\$ 925,000.00	60.9%	\$ 350,000.00
Spe Ed and	\$ 540,600.00	\$ 540,600.00	\$ 800,000.00	48.0%	\$ 259,400.00
Testing	\$ 76,700.00	\$ 76,700.00	\$ 76,700.00	0.0%	\$ -
Online Assessments/Classes	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	0.0%	\$ -
Transportation	\$ 332,000.00	\$ 332,000.00	\$ 332,000.00	0.0%	\$ -
BES Budget	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	0.0%	\$ -
BA Budget	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 95,000.00	0.0%	\$ -
BMS Budget	\$ 83,000.00	\$ 83,000.00	\$ 83,000.00	0.0%	\$ -
BHS Budget	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	0.0%	\$ -
Fine Arts	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	0.0%	\$ -
Vocational State (Local Share)	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	0.0%	\$ -
Transportation (Buses)	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 180,000.00	0.0%	\$ -
TextBooks/Instructional Technology	\$ 600,000.00	\$ 600,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	-58.3%	\$ (350,000.00)
Daycare Non Salary Expense	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	0.0%	\$ -

TOTAL PROJECTED EXPENDITURES:	\$ 49,030,217.00	\$ 49,030,217.00	\$ 51,756,700.00	5.6%	\$ 2,726,483.00
Total Projected Rev./(Exp.) Yearly Increase:	\$ (2,946,516.00)	\$ (2,164,413.00)	\$ (2,018,986.00)	-31.5%	
ENDING FUND EQUITY:	\$4,853,484.00	\$5,635,587.00	\$4,996,839.00	3.0%	

Reflects increase of employer premium for classified personnel

Reflects 16 employees with certificate upgrades

Both Certified and Classified reflect TRS increase

FTE QBE Allotment	4690	4690	4900
Expenditures per FTE	\$ 10,454.20	\$ 10,454.20	\$ 10,562.59
Fund Equity Percentage	9.90%	11.49%	9.65%

	<u>FY2018 w/ 2%</u> <u>(State & Local)</u>	<u>FY2018 Midterm</u>	<u>FY2019</u>
Total Salaries	\$ 43,381,913.00	\$ 43,381,913.00	\$ 45,455,000.00

	Special Revenue
Estimated June 30, 2018 Fund Balance	\$ -
Revenue:	
CTAE Perkins Program Improvement	\$ 19,000.00
CTAE Perkins Plus Reserve	\$ 5,400.00
Special Education VIB Flowthrough	\$ 655,398.00
Title I A Improving the Academic Achievement of Disadvantaged	\$ 725,000.00
Title II A Improving Teacher Quality	\$ 65,000.00
Title III A Lanuage Instruction for English Learners	\$ 75,000.00
Title III A Lanuage Instruction for Immigrant Students	\$ 2,500.00
Title IV A Student Support and Academic Enrichment	\$ 20,000.00
Total Federal Revenue	\$ 1,567,298.00
Expenditures:	
Instruction 1000-000	\$ 1,421,798.00
Support (Pupil Services) 2100-000	\$ 7,000.00
Instructional Support 2213-000	\$ 100,000.00
Grants Administration 2230-000	\$ 10,500.00
General Administration 2300-000	\$ 8,000.00
Student Transportation 2700-000	\$ 20,000.00
Total Federal Expenditures	\$ 1,567,298.00
Surplus/(Deficit)	\$ -
Estimated June 30, 2019 Fund Balance	\$ -

****The grants above are on a reimbursable basis from Georgia Dept of Education**

School Nutrition

Estimated June 30, 2018 Fund Balance		\$	315,000.00
Revenue:			
Student Lunch Sales	1611	\$	445,000.00
Student Breakfast Sales	1612	\$	50,000.00
Supplemental Sales	1621	\$	20,000.00
Adult Sales	1622	\$	75,000.00
Miscellaneous Revenue	1995	\$	12,000.00
Federal Lunch Reimbursement	4510	\$	910,000.00
Federal Breakfast Reimbursement	4511	\$	265,000.00
State Support Grant	3510	\$	50,000.00
Transfer In (Paid Lunch Equity)	5200	\$	25,000.00
Total Federal Revenue		\$	1,852,000.00
Expenditures:			
Salaries & Benefits	114-230	\$	777,510.71
Repairs & Maintenance	430	\$	25,000.00
Travel	580	\$	4,000.00
Supplies, Software & Other	300-890	\$	180,000.00
Food Cost	630	\$	1,000,000.00
Total Federal Expenditures		\$	1,986,510.71
Surplus/(Deficit)		\$	(134,510.71)
Estimated June 30, 2019 Fund Balance		\$	180,489.29

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

	Concessions	Catering	Arena (Outside Events)
Estimated June 30, 2018 Fund Balance	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 100,300.00
Revenue:			
Miscellaneous Revenue	\$ 142,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 110,000.00
Total Revenue	\$ 142,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 110,000.00
Expenditures:			
Personnel	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 35,000.00
Contracted Services	\$ 3,500.00	\$ -	\$ 15,000.00
Supplies & Food	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
Other Misc Expense	\$ 5,000.00	\$ -	\$ 3,500.00
Total Expenditures	\$ 141,300.00	\$ 43,500.00	\$ 54,500.00
Surplus/(Deficit)	\$ 700.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 55,500.00
Estimated June 30, 2019 Fund Balance	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 155,800.00

	Capital Projects	Debt Service
Estimated June 30, 2018 Fund Balance	\$ 18,000,000.00	\$ 25,000,000.00
Revenue:		
SPLOST Gwinnett	\$ 3,780,000.00	
SPLOST Hall	\$ -	
State Capital Outlay	\$ 11,000,000.00	
Interest Earned	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
Total Revenue	\$ 14,810,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
Expenditures:		
New High School	\$ 20,000,000.00	
New High School Fine Arts	\$ 9,000,000.00	
Bond Payments		\$ 3,590,000.00
Total Expenditures	\$ 29,000,000.00	\$ 3,590,000.00
Surplus/(Deficit)	\$ (14,190,000.00)	\$ (3,550,000.00)
Estimated June 30, 2019 Fund Balance	\$ 3,810,000.00	\$ 21,450,000.00

2018-2019 SCHOOL ACTIVITY BUDGETS

	BES	BA	BMS	BHS	TOTAL
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	122,698.00	178,896.00	123,697.00	665,795.00	1,061,807.00
FUND EQUITY	122,698.00	178,896.00	123,697.00	665,795.00	1,091,087.00
REVENUES					
1210 Concession Sales	0.00	8,519.00	7,562.00	42,990.00	59,071.00
1215 Club Dues and Fees	157,822.00	17,530.00	3,285.00	191,368.00	370,005.00
1220 Donations	25,005.00	0.00	23,144.00	122,574.00	170,722.00
1225 Fund Raising/Misc. Sales	59,281.00	67,935.00	122,676.00	688,606.00	938,498.00
1230 Gate Receipts	0.00	0.00	5,950.00	405,623.00	411,572.00
1310 Tuition	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,897.00	1,897.00
1500 Earning on Investments or Deposits	0.00	15.00	0.00	0.00	15.00
1800 Community Services Activities	0.00	286,379.00	0.00	104,445.00	390,824.00
1920 Contributions from Private Sources	0.00	12,616.00	0.00	406,359.00	418,975.00
1985 Student Supply Fees	6,073.00	3,987.00	58,284.00	21,484.00	89,828.00
1995 Other Miscellaneous Revenue	41,634.00	81,127.00	155,605.00	233,450.00	511,816.00
5200 Transfers in	177,514.00	116,916.00	13,145.00	33,036.00	340,610.00
TOTAL REVENUES	467,329.00	595,024.00	389,651.00	2,251,832.00	3,703,833.00
EXPENSES					
1000 Instruction					
199 Salaries	233,565.00	9,888.00	3,359.00	0.00	246,812.00
200 Benefits	3,474.00	612.00	7,992.00	0.00	12,078.00
300 Professional & Technical Services	0.00	4,467.00	0.00	273,610.00	278,077.00
430 Property Services	0.00	180.00	110.00	9,967.00	10,257.00
580 Travel	0.00	0.00	0.00	8,777.00	8,777.00
595 Other Purchase Services	0.00	5,839.00	4,028.00	74,137.00	84,004.00
610 Supplies	0.00	59,587.00	124,322.00	1,286,185.00	1,470,094.00
612 Software	0.00	0.00	851.00	0.00	851.00
615 Exp. Equipment	0.00	0.00	186.00	0.00	186.00
810 Instruction dues and fees	0.00	0.00	53,393.00	0.00	53,393.00
890 Other fees	262.00	0.00	29,000.00	0.00	29,262.00
2220 Media					
610 Supplies	0.00	0.00	402.00	0.00	402.00
810 Dues & Fees	0.00	0.00	351.00	0.00	351.00
890 Other Expenditures	0.00	81,204.00	0.00	0.00	81,204.00
2100 Pupil Services					
810 Dues & Fees	128.00	0.00	4,135.00	0.00	4,263.00
2400 School Administration					
300 Contracted Services	0.00	0.00	1,093.00	0.00	1,093.00
430 Property Services	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
530 Other Purchase Services	0.00	0.00	4,732.00	0.00	4,732.00
610 Supplies	54,469.00	0.00	8,167.00	0.00	62,635.00
810 Dues & Fees	0.00	0.00	1.00	180,636.00	180,637.00
890 Other Expenditures	0.00	0.00	15,465.00	390,679.00	406,144.00
2600 Maintenance & Operations					
300 M & O Contracted Services	0.00	0.00	5,397.00	0.00	5,397.00
3200 Enterprise Operations					
199 Salaries	9,667.00	149,038.00	55,019.00	0.00	213,724.00
200 Benefits	0.00	11,402.00	0.00	0.00	11,402.00
300 Professional & Technical Services	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
430 Property Services	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
530 Other Purchase Services	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
610 Supplies	0.00	94,036.00	21,564.00	0.00	115,601.00
890 Other Expenditures	0.00	3,304.00	29,207.00	0.00	32,511.00
5000-930 Transfers out	174,860.00	116,916.00	13,145.00	33,036.00	337,957.00
	0.00				
TOTAL EXPENSES	476,425.00	536,473.00	381,919.00	2,257,027.00	3,651,844.00
Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenses	-9,097.00	58,549.00	7,731.00	-5,195.00	51,989.00
BEGINNING FUND EQUITY	131,794.00	120,347.00	115,966.00	670,990.00	1,039,098.00
ENDING FUND EQUITY	122,697.00	178,896.00	123,697.00	665,795.00	1,091,087.00